

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSPETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO(S). 3978/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-09-2024 in WP(C) No. 2778/2022 passed by the High Court of Jharkhand at Ranchi]

M/S AZHAR ISLAM

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF JHARKHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 36163/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND IA No. 36165/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

Diary No(s). 1134/2025 (XVII)

(IA No. 27285/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 27291/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 27292/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 27290/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES AND IA No. 27288/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION)

ITEM NO.72:

SLP (C) No.4302/2025

[TO BE TAKEN UP ALONGWITH ITEM NO.18 I.E. SLP(C) No. 3978/2025]

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. AND IA No. 40112/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

Diary No(s). 53526/2024 (XVII)

(IA No. 39185/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No. 39189/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND IA No. 39187/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 17-02-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Sumeet Gadodia, Adv.
Mr. Kaushik Poddar, AOR
Mr. Akash Dalal, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Shivam, AOR

Mr. Sumeet Gadodia, Adv.

Mr. Kaushik Poddar, AOR

Mr. Akash Dalal, Adv.

For Respondent(s):

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Applications seeking exemption from filing a certified copy of the impugned order and exemption from filing official translation are allowed.

Application seeking permission to file the Special Leave Petition in Diary No(s). 1134/2025 is allowed.

Delay condoned in Diary No(s). 1134/2025 and 53526/2024.

Issue notice.

Liberty is granted to serve the Standing Counsel representing the State of Jharkhand, in addition.

No coercive action shall be initiated against the petitioners on the basis of the bills which may be issued on the basis of the impugned judgments.

To be heard along with SLP (C) Nos. 30431-30461/2024 and other connected cases.

(ASHISH KONDLE)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)