

ITEM NO.21+60

COURT NO.11

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 29040/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-09-2024
in WPC No.272/2024 passed by the High Court of Jharkhand at Ranchi]

SIBU SARKAR @ SHIV RATAN SARKAR

Petitioner

VERSUS

THE STATE OF JHARKHAND & ORS.

Respondents

(With I.A. No.156241/2025-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, I.A. No.
156238/2025-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and
I.A. No.156240/2025-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Item No.60

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 35175/2025

[TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO.21 I.E. Diary No. 29040/2025]...

(With I.A. No.158001/2025-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, I.A. No.
157999/2025-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and
I.A. No.158000/2025-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 18-07-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASHI

For Petitioner(s) : Ms. Priyanka Das, Adv.
Ms. Megha Karnwal, AOR
Mr. Rituraj Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Anup Agarwal, Adv.
Ms. Abhirohini, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Nafisa Ahmed, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Shivam, AOR
Mr. Vedant Pujari, Adv.
Mr. Shourajeet Chakravarty, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

1. Issue notice on the special leave petitions as well as on the applications for condonation of delay.
2. Liberty is granted to serve the standing counsel for the respondent-State of Jharkhand, in addition.
3. Tag with SLP (C) No.26840/2024.
4. If any coercive action is initiated by the State for recovery, we permit the petitioners to apply for interim relief.

(RASHMI DHYANI PANT)
ASST. REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)